



Bruce I. Cary

June 14, 1940 - January 2, 2025

Bruce I. Cary, age 84, of St. Michael, passed away peacefully on January 2, 2025.

Preceded in death by wife, Ona; daughter, Julie; and parents, Kermit & Eldora.

Survived by sons, Joel (Dixie), Matt, Tim (Julie), and Christopher; daughter, Jill (Jon) Lidberg; 12 grandchildren; 5 great grandchildren; siblings, Rev. Clark (Lois) Cary, Reeves (Sandi) Cary, and Nancy Cary; and many other relatives and friends.

Bruce was active in Boy Scouts and Family of God Lutheran Church and will be missed by all.

Funeral Service 11 AM Friday, January 10, 2025, at Family of God Lutheran Church, 8625 Zane Ave. N., Brooklyn Park, with visitation starting at 9 AM at church. Interment at Word of Peace Cemetery, Rogers. Memorials preferred.

## **Visitation** Friday, January 10th 9-11 AM Family of God Lutheran Church, 8625 Zane Ave. N., Brooklyn Park, MN **Driving Directions Funeral Service** Friday, January 10th 11 AM Family of God Lutheran Church, 8625 Zane Ave. N., Brooklyn Park, MN Driving Directions **Word of Peace Cemetery** Friday, January 10th



Rogers, MN 55374